

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ROY SPA, LLC,)	
)	
Respondent,)	
and)	Case No.: 19-CA-83329
)	
INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF)	ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED
TEAMSTERS LOCAL 2,)	
)	
Charging Party.)	

**RESPONDENT ROY SPA, LLC'S
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS TO THE SUPPLEMENTAL
DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DENYING
RESPONDENT'S APPLICATION FOR ATTORNEY'S FEES AND EXPENSES
PURSUANT TO THE EQUAL ACCESS TO JUSTICE ACT**

Respectfully submitted by:

ROY SPA, LLC

By: Michael E. Avakian

The Center on National Labor Policy, Inc.
5211 Port Royal Road, Suite 610
Springfield, VA 22151
(703) 321-9181

August 29, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES. iii

I. INTRODUCTION. 1

II. QUESTIONS PRESENTED. 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 3

 A. Complaint Allegations. 3

 B. Stipulations. 4

 C. The Motion in Limine. 4

 D. The General Counsel’s Opening Statement. 5

IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS. 5

 A. Background Facts. 5

 1. Background. 6

 2. Jurisdictional Allegations. 6

 3. The Dress Code Issue. 8

 B. Judge Marchionese’s Findings. 10

V. ARGUMENT. 12

 1. The ALJ Failed to Consider the Statutory Requirements for Evaluating Claims under the EAJA. 12

 2. The Judge Failed to Examine the Entire Record for Facts and Evidence that Show No Substantial Justification for the Underlying Basis in Fact for the Allegations in the Complaint and the Litigation of the Case Once the Facts Became Clear. 15

 a. There Was No Dress Code Change as Alleged. 17

 b. There Was No Change in Commission Rate for Cosmetologists. 18

 3. The Board’s Remand for Consideration of the Case as a Whole Invited the ALJ to Not Consider the General Counsel’s Case as a Whole. 21

 4. The Judge Failed to Explain Why Jurisdiction Under the National Defense Standard was Not Included in His “Inclusive Whole” Review. 26

 5. The Judge’s Determination that the Substantive 8(a)(5) allegations against Roy Spa were Substantially Justified is Not Supported by the Record. 28

6.	The Assertion of a New Allegation by the Judge of Dress Code “Enforcement” Which was Never Asserted by the General Counsel in the Complaint Shows the Complaint was Not Substantially Justified.	32
7.	The Commission Rate Change for Cosmetologists was Not a Term of Employment for Bargaining.	35
8.	The ALJ Erred in Failing to Account for the Lack of A Representative Complement of Employees Before An Obligation to Bargain Forms.	36
9.	The Judge Failed to Properly Account for the Expiration of the Section 10(b) Statute of Limitations for Asserting a Refusal to Bargain Claim When Assessing the Lack of Substantial Justification for the Complaint.	42
10.	The Section 10(b) Limitations Period Barred the Complaint Allegations Upon Respondent’s Repudiation of Any Union Obligations.	44
11.	An Award of Fees Should be Made Under EAJA in This Case.	50
	CONCLUSION.	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>A & L Underground in Vallow Floor Coverings, Inc.</u> , 335 N.L.R.B. 20 (2001).	47, 48
<u>Authorized Air Conditioning Co. v. NLRB</u> , 606 F.2d 899 (9th Cir. 1979).	31
<u>CitiSteel USA, Inc. v. NLRB</u> , 53 F.3d 350 (D.C. Cir.1995).	30, 37, 38
<u>Elmhurst Care Center</u> , 345 N.L.R.B. 1176 (2005).	40-42
<u>Environmental Def. Fund v. Watt</u> , 554 F.Supp. 36 (E.D.N.Y. 1982).	13
<u>Exxon Chem. Corp. v. NLRB</u> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004).	46
<u>Fall River Dyeing & Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</u> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987).	11, 29, 36, 37, 42
<u>Fort Knox Constr. Co.</u> , 112 N.L.R.B. 140 (1955).	27
<u>Fort Sam Houston Beauty Shop</u> , 270 N.L.R.B. 1006 (1984).	28
<u>Glesby Wholesale, Inc.</u> , 340 N.L.R.B. 1059 (2003).	12, 25
<u>Golden State Bottling Co. v. NLRB</u> , 414 U.S. 168 (1973).	30
<u>Harter Tomato Products Co.</u> , 321 N.L.R.B. 901 (1996).	37
<u>Hensley v. Eckerhart</u> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).	50
<u>Ladies Garment Workers v. NLRB (Bernhard-Altmann)</u> , 366 U.S. 731 (1961).	40
<u>Local Lodge 1424, Machinists v. NLRB</u> , 362 U.S. 411 (1960).	43, 45-48

<u>Lorance v. AT & T Technologies, Inc.</u> , 490 U.S. 910 (1989).	46
<u>NLRB v. Burns Int’l Security Serv., Inc.</u> , 406 U.S. 272 (1972).	29, 36, 37, 42
<u>NLRB v. Fant Milling Co.</u> , 360 N.L.R.B. 301 (1959).	43
<u>NLRB v. Katz</u> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).	29
<u>NLRB v. Local Union No. 46, Metallic Lathers</u> , 727 F.2d 234 (2d Cir. 1984).	30
<u>NLRB v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.</u> , 380 U.S. 438 (1965).	33
<u>National Resources Defense Council v. EPA</u> , 703 F.2d 700 (3d Cir. 1983).	14
<u>O K Barber Shop</u> , 187 N.L.R.B. 823 (1971).	5, 24, 28
<u>Pentagon Barber Shop, Inc.</u> , 255 N.L.R.B. 1248 (1981).	24, 28, 29
<u>Pierce v. Underwood</u> , 487 U.S. 522 (1988).	12, 50
<u>Precision Striping, Inc. v. NLRB</u> , 642 F.2d 1144 (9th Cir. 1981).	31
<u>Regal Knitwear Co. v. NLRB</u> , 324 U.S. 9 (1945).	30
<u>Spencer v. NLRB</u> , 712 F.2d 539 (D.C. Cir. 1983).	13, 16, 18, 22
<u>Western Area Housing Co.</u> , 107 N.L.R.B. 1263 (1954).	27

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. §504(a).	12
5 U.S.C. §504(b)(b)(E).	13
29 U.S.C. §160(b).	2, 44, 49

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

H.R. REP. NO. 99-120(I),
99th Cong., 1st Sess. 1985, 1985 WL 47108 (1985) 13
